
Consumers Energy Company              Case Nos. U-17990 & U-20147 
 
 
 

“Adopt and issue minute dated April 18, 2018, confirming the determination to 
remove Consumers Energy Company’s March 1, 2018 filing in Case No.       
U-17990, which allegedly contained confidential information that was 
inadvertently disclosed; to permit the company’s amended filing, filed in 
Case No. U-17990 on April 13, 2018, as a substitution for its final five-year 
investment and maintenance distribution plan; and to have the Commission’s 
Executive Secretary efile a copy of this amended filing in Case No. U-20147, 
in lieu of the March 1, 2018 filing, as previously directed by the April 12, 2018 
order in Case No. U-20147.  This action was taken pursuant to Consumers 
Energy Company’s April 13, 2018 request and to limit further exposure of the 
alleged confidential information to the public.” 

 
 

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   
                                                                          
 
                                                                                      

________________________________________                                                                          
            Sally A. Talberg, Chairman    
 
          
 

 ________________________________________                                                                          
            Norman J. Saari, Commissioner 
  
 
 

________________________________________                                                                          
            Rachael A. Eubanks, Commissioner  
  
 
By its action of April 18, 2018. 
 
 
 
________________________________                                                                 
Kavita Kale, Executive Secretary 

 



 P R O O F   O F   S E R V I C E  
 

 
   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-17990 et al 
 
          
          

      County of Ingham  ) 
 

 
 

Lisa Felice being duly sworn, deposes and says that on April 18, 2018 A.D. she 

electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission, 

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List). 

        
 
          
       _______________________________________ 

                        Lisa Felice 
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  This 18th day of April 2018 

   

 
    _____________________________________ 

Steven J. Cook 
Notary Public, Ingham County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: April 30, 2018 



Service List for Case: U-17990

Name Email Address

Anne Uitvlugt anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com
Bret A. Totoraitis bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com
Brian W. Coyer bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Celeste R. Gill gillc1@michigan.gov
Charles E. Dunn cedunn@midcogen.com
Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
Consumers Energy Company 1 of 2 mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com
Consumers Energy Company 2 of 2 matorrey@cmsenergy.com
David E.S. Marvin dmarvin@fraserlawfirm.com
David R. Whitfield dwhitfield@wnj.com
Dennis Mack mackd2@michigan.gov
Don L. Keskey donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Douglas Dagan ddagan@nrdc.org
Gary A. Gensch Jr. gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com
H. Richard Chambers hrchambers@cmsenergy.com
Heather M.S. Durian durianh@michigan.gov
Jennifer U. Heston jheston@fraserlawfirm.com
Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
John A. Janiszewski janiszewskij2@michigan.gov
John R. Canzano jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com
John W. Sturgis jwsturgis@varnumlaw.com
Kelly M. Hall kelly.hall@cmsenergy.com
Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
Laura A. Chappelle lachappelle@varnumlaw.com
Lauren D. Donofrio donofriol@michigan.gov
Leland R. Rosier lrrosier@clarkhill.com
Lilyan N. Talia ltalia@michworkerlaw.com
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Melissa M. Horne mhorne@hcc-law.com
Meredith R. Beidler beidlerm@michigan.gov
Michael J. Pattwell mpattwell@clarkhill.com
Robert A.W. Strong rstrong@clarkhill.com
Robert Kelter rkelter@elpc.org
Robert W. Beach robert.beach@cmsenergy.com
Sean P. Gallagher sgallagher@clarkhill.com
Shannon Fisk sfisk@earthjustice.org
Spencer A. Sattler sattlers@michigan.gov
Tim Lundgren tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com
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kadarkwa@itctransco.com ITC  
tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com Energy Michigan 
lachappelle@varnumlaw.com Energy Michigan 
CBaird-Forristall@MIDAMERICAN.COM  Mid American 
david.d.donovan@XCELENERGY.COM    Xcel Energy 
ddasho@cloverland.com Cloverland 
bmalaski@cloverland.com Cloverland 
vobmgr@UP.NET                       Village of Baraga 
braukerL@MICHIGAN.GOV             Linda Brauker 
info@VILLAGEOFCLINTON.ORG            Village of Clinton 
jgraham@HOMEWORKS.ORG                Tri-County Electric Co-Op 
mkappler@HOMEWORKS.ORG               Tri-County Electric Co-Op 
psimmer@HOMEWORKS.ORG                Tri-County Electric Co-Op 
aurora@FREEWAY.NET                   Aurora Gas Company 
frucheyb@DTEENERGY.COM               Citizens Gas Fuel Company 
mpscfilings@CMSENERGY.COM            Consumers Energy Company 
jim.vansickle@SEMCOENERGY.COM        SEMCO Energy Gas Company 
kay8643990@YAHOO.COM                 Superior Energy Company 
ebrushford@UPPCO.COM                 Upper Peninsula Power Company 
christine.kane@we-energies.com  WEC Energy Group 
jlarsen@uppco.com Upper Peninsula Power Company 
dave.allen@TEAMMIDWEST.COM  Midwest Energy Coop 
bob.hance@teammidwest.com               Midwest Energy Coop 
tharrell@ALGERDELTA.COM              Alger Delta Cooperative 
tonya@CECELEC.COM                    Cherryland Electric Cooperative 
bscott@GLENERGY.COM                Great Lakes Energy Cooperative 
sculver@glenergy.com  Great Lakes Energy Cooperative 
panzell@glenergy.com Great Lake Energy Cooperative 
dmartos@LIBERTYPOWERCORP.COM  Liberty Power Delaware (Holdings) 
kmarklein@STEPHENSON-MI.COM          Stephson Utilities Department 
debbie@ONTOREA.COM                   Ontonagon County Rural Elec 
sharonkr@PIEG.COM                    Presque Isle Electric & Gas Cooperative, INC 
dbraun@TECMI.COOP                   Thumb Electric 
rbishop@BISHOPENERGY.COM             Bishop Energy 
mkuchera@AEPENERGY.COM          AEP Energy 
todd.mortimer@CMSENERGY.COM          CMS Energy 
jkeegan@justenergy.com Just Energy Solutions 
david.fein@CONSTELLATION.COM         Constellation Energy 
kate.stanley@CONSTELLATION.COM       Constellation Energy 
kate.fleche@CONSTELLATION.COM        Constellation New Energy 
mpscfilings@DTEENERGY.COM            DTE Energy 
bgorman@FIRSTENERGYCORP.COM     First Energy 
vnguyen@MIDAMERICAN.COM              MidAmerican Energy 
rarchiba@FOSTEROIL.COM               My Choice Energy 
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greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com Calpine Energy Solutions 
rabaey@SES4ENERGY.COM                Santana Energy 
cborr@WPSCI.COM                      Spartan Renewable Energy, Inc. (Wolverine Power Marketing Corp) 
john.r.ness@XCELENERGY.COM           Xcel Energy 
cityelectric@ESCANABA.ORG            City of Escanaba 
crystalfallsmgr@HOTMAIL.COM          City of Crystal Falls 
felicel@MICHIGAN.GOV                 Lisa Felice 
mmann@USGANDE.COM                    Michigan Gas & Electric 
mpolega@GLADSTONEMI.COM              City of Gladstone 
rlferguson@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM         Integrys Group 
lrgustafson@CMSENERGY.COM            Lisa Gustafson 
tahoffman@CMSENERGY.COM              Tim Hoffman 
daustin@IGSENERGY.COM                Interstate Gas Supply Inc 
krichel@DLIB.INFO                    Thomas Krichel 
cityelectric@BAYCITYMI.ORG                Bay City Electric Light & Power 
Stephen.serkaian@lbwl.com Lansing Board of Water and Light 
George.stojic@lbwl.com Lansing Board of Water and Light 
jreynolds@MBLP.ORG                   Marquette Board of Light & Power 
bschlansker@PREMIERENERGYLLC.COM  Premier Energy Marketing LLC 
ttarkiewicz@CITYOFMARSHALL.COM       City of Marshall 
d.motley@COMCAST.NET                 Doug Motley 
blaird@michigan.gov  Dan Blair 
mpauley@GRANGERNET.COM               Marc Pauley 
ElectricDept@PORTLAND-MICHIGAN.ORG   City of Portland 
gdg@alpenapower.com                   Alpena Power 
dbodine@LIBERTYPOWERCORP.COM         Liberty Power 
leew@WVPA.COM                        Wabash Valley Power 
kmolitor@WPSCI.COM                   Wolverine Power 
ham557@GMAIL.COM                     Lowell S. 
AKlaviter@INTEGRYSENERGY.COM         Integrys Energy Service, Inc WPSES 
BusinessOffice@REALGY.COM               Realgy Energy Services 
landerson@VEENERGY.COM              Volunteer Energy Services 
Ldalessandris@FES.COM                First Energy Solutions 
mbarber@HILLSDALEBPU.COM              Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities 
mrzwiers@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM           Michigan Gas Utilities/Upper Penn Power/Wisconsin 
djtyler@MICHIGANGASUTILITIES.COM     Michigan Gas Utilities/Qwest 
donm@BPW.ZEELAND.MI.US              Zeeland Board of Public Works 
Teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com  Direct Energy 
christina.crable@directenergy.com    Direct Energy 
angela.schorr@directenergy.com       Direct Energy 
ryan.harwell@directenergy.com          Direct Energy    
johnbistranin@realgy.com Realgy Corp. 
jweeks@mpower.org Jim Weeks 
mgobrien@aep.com  Indiana Michigan Power Company 

mailto:greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com
mailto:rabaey@SES4ENERGY.COM
mailto:cborr@WPSCI.COM
mailto:john.r.ness@XCELENERGY.COM
mailto:cityelectric@ESCANABA.ORG
mailto:crystalfallsmgr@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:felicel@MICHIGAN.GOV
mailto:mmann@USGANDE.COM
mailto:mpolega@GLADSTONEMI.COM
mailto:rlferguson@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM
mailto:lrgustafson@CMSENERGY.COM
mailto:tahoffman@CMSENERGY.COM
mailto:daustin@IGSENERGY.COM
mailto:krichel@DLIB.INFO
mailto:cityelectric@BAYCITYMI.ORG
mailto:Stephen.serkaian@lbwl.com
mailto:George.stojic@lbwl.com
mailto:jreynolds@MBLP.ORG
mailto:bschlansker@PREMIERENERGYLLC.COM
mailto:ttarkiewicz@CITYOFMARSHALL.COM
mailto:d.motley@COMCAST.NET
mailto:blaird@michigan.gov
mailto:mpauley@GRANGERNET.COM
mailto:ElectricDept@PORTLAND-MICHIGAN.ORG
mailto:gdg@alpenapower.com
mailto:dbodine@LIBERTYPOWERCORP.COM
mailto:leew@WVPA.COM
mailto:kmolitor@WPSCI.COM
mailto:ham557@GMAIL.COM
mailto:AKlaviter@INTEGRYSENERGY.COM
mailto:BusinessOffice@REALGY.COM
mailto:landerson@VEENERGY.COM
mailto:Ldalessandris@FES.COM
mailto:mbarber@HILLSDALEBPU.COM
mailto:mrzwiers@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM
mailto:djtyler@MICHIGANGASUTILITIES.COM
mailto:donm@BPW.ZEELAND.MI.US
mailto:Teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com
mailto:christina.crable@directenergy.com
mailto:angela.schorr@directenergy.com
mailto:ryan.harwell@directenergy.com
mailto:johnbistranin@realgy.com
mailto:jweeks@mpower.org
mailto:mgobrien@aep.com


GEMOTION DISTRIBUTION SERVICE LIST 
 

 

 

Updated 3-15-2018 

 

mvorabouth@ses4energy.com Santana Energy 
sjwestmoreland@voyager.net MEGA 
hnester@itctransco.com ITC Holdings 
lpage@dickinsonwright.com Dickinson Wright 
Karl.J.Hoesly@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
Deborah.e.erwin@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
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